As of September 30, 2019
Loan commitments (undrawn) $  61,370,469  61,370,469

 Up to 1 year Total
As of September 30, 2018
Loan commitments (undrawn) $  53,286,818  53,286,818

31.   Transition to IFRS 9

Reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The table below provides the impact from the transition to IFRS 9 on the Statement of Financial
Position at the transition date of October 1, 2018. The impact consists primarily of reclassifications and
re-measurements:

ANTIGUA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

99

31. Transition to IFRS 9 (cont’d)

Reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The table below provides the impact from the transition to IFRS 9 on the Statement of Financial Position at the transition date of October 1, 2018. The
impact consists primarily of reclassifications and re-measurements:

IAS 39
Category

IAS 39
measurement at

30.9.18 Reclassification
Remeasurement

ECL

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at 1.10

2018 Category
Financial assets
Cash and balances with the Central Bank Amortised cost 214,760,039 - - 214,760,039 Amortised cost
Due from other banks Amortised cost 71,838,547 - (198,250) 71,640,297 Amortised cost
Treasury bills Amortised cost 90,223,743 - (351,477) 89,872,266 Amortised cost
Loans and advances  Amortised cost 659,077,207 - (5,608,449) 653,468,758 Amortised cost
Statutory deposit Amortised cost 5,874,812 - - 5,874,812 Amortised cost
Investment securities - available-for-sale AFS 15,135,461 (15,135,461) - - FVOCI
Equity securities designated at FVOCI AFS - 15,135,461 - 15,135,461 FVOCI
Investment securities – debt L&R / HTM 98,489,984 - (276,761) 98,213,223 Amortised cost
Other assets Amortised cost 20,582,796 - (101,146) 20,481,650 Amortised cost
Total Financial Assets  1,175,982,589 - (6,536,083) 1,169,446,506

Non-financial assets
Property, plant and equipment  32,611,807 - - 32,611,807
Pension asset  8,109,502 - - 8,109,502
Other assets  1,638,866 - - 1,638,866
Total Non-Financial Assets  42,360,175 - - 42,360,175
Total Assets  1,218,342,764 - (6,536,083) 1,211,806,681

ANTIGUA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

100

31. Transition to IFRS 9 (cont’d)

IAS 39
Category

IAS 39
measurement at

30.9.18 Reclassification
Remeasurement

ECL

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at
1.10.2018 Category

Financial and other liabilities
Deposits due to customers Amortised cost 972,880,583 - - 972,880,583 Amortised cost
Provision and other liabilities Amortised cost 18,620,392 - 1,361,839 19,982,231 Amortised cost
Income tax payable  1,173,830 - - 1,173,830
Deferred tax liability  7,277,536 - (1,940,414) 5,337,122
Total Liabilities  999,952,341 - (578,575) 999,373,766

Equity
Stated capital  36,000,000 -   -   36,000,000
Statutory reserve  23,459,372 - - 23,459,372
Other reserves  58,623,186 - - 58,623,186
Retained earnings  100,307,865 - (5,957,508) 94,350,357
Total Equity  218,390,423 - (5,957,508) 212,432,915

Total Liabilities and Equity  1,218,342,764 - (6,536,083) 1,211,806,681

(i) As of October 1, 2018, the Group classified all its previously held-to-maturity debt instruments totaling $51,596,134 at amortised cost based on
its business model and because their cash flows were solely related to the payment of principal and interest (SPPI). Given that the measurement
basis remained the same, there was no remeasurement adjustment on transition.

(ii) As of October 1, 2018, the Group’s debt instruments classified as loans and receivables totaling $46,893,850 were classified at amortised cost
based on its business model and because their cash flows were solely related to the payment of principal and interest (SPPI). Given that the

[…]

Closing balance under IAS 39 (September 30,
2018) $ 2,736,004 100,307,865
Initial recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs  - (5,957,508)
Reversal of impairment on FVOCI - Equity
investments  (1,398,290) 1,398,290
Fair value adjustments on FVOCI - Equity
investments (unquoted)  17,892,259 -
Fair Value adjustment of financial asset  - (2,190,983)
Net impact $ 16,493,969 (6,750,201)
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (October 1,
2018) $ 19,229,973 93,557,664

ANTIGUA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

102

31. Transition to IFRS 9 (cont’d)

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance
with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the
IFRS 9 expected loss model at October 1, 2018:

Impairment
allowance under IAS

39 as at September
30, 2018 Remeasurement

Impairment
allowance under

IFRS 9 as at
October 1, 2018

Due from other banks $ - 198,250 198,250
Treasury bills   - 351,477 351,477
Loans and advances  14,340,120 5,608,449 19,948,569
Investment securities – debt  4,000,000 276,761 4,276,761
Other assets  - 101,146 101,146
Provision for credit cards  - 1,361,839 1,361,839
Gross provision  18,340,120 7,897,922 26,238,042
Tax effect $ - (1,940,414) (1,940,414)

 $ 18,340,120 5,957,508 24,297,628

32. Subsequent Event

On December 12, 2019, the Bank announced that it had entered into a definitive agreement to
purchase from the Royal Bank of Canada (RBC), all of its banking operations in Antigua. The
transaction is subject to regulatory approval and other customary closing conditions and is expected
to be finalized in the coming months.

	Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements
	Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements
	5.1 Credit risk
	5.1 Credit risk
	Group’s rating Description of the grade
	Group’s rating Description of the grade